# OP \$165.00 1471539

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM866194

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL			

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TPSW, LLC		01/01/2024	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Gerard Group, Inc.		
Street Address:	322 W. Main St.		
City:	Wakefield		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	23888		
Entity Type:	Corporation: VIRGINIA		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1471539	THE PEANUT SHOP OF WILLIAMSBURG
Registration Number:	1482537	THE PEANUT SHOP OF WILLIAMSBURG
Registration Number:	1752745	THE PEANUT SHOP
Registration Number:	4671767	WELCOME TO PEANUT COUNTRY!
Registration Number:	5606308	
Registration Number:	5737871	THE PEANUT SHOP

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 5409837711

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5409837611

**Email:** michael.hertz@wrvblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Woods Rogers Vandeventer Black PLC

Address Line 1: 10 South Jefferson Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Roanoke, VIRGINIA 24011

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael J. Hertz
SIGNATURE:	/Michael J. Hertz/
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2024

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008309 FRAME: 0905

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Gerard Group - Trademark Assignment#page1.tif

source=Gerard Group - Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

source=Gerard Group - Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008309 FRAME: 0906

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (this "Agreement") is made and entered into effective as of January 1, 2024, by and between TPSW, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (the "Assignor"), and THE GERARD GROUP, INC., a Virginia corporation (the "Assignee"); and provides as follows:

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the trademark registrations set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee, having an address at 322 W. Main Street, Wakefield, Virginia 23888, is desirous of acquiring the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and Assignor is desirous of transferring all of the foregoing to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign, sell, and transfer unto Assignee, all ownership, right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Marks which may have occurred before or on the date of this Agreement, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

This Agreement shall be filed with the Assignments Division (Trademarks) of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Each party hereto agrees, upon the reasonable request of the other party hereto to make, execute and deliver any and all documents or instruments of any kind or character, and to perform all such other actions, that may be reasonably necessary or proper to effectuate, confirm, perform or carry out the terms or provisions of this Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

{2993095-1, 121122-00002-01}

TRADEMARK REEL: 008309 FRAME: 0907

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment of Trademark as of the date first written above.

Δ	5	S	Ī	G	N	$\cap$	R
-	1 3	L.F	1	١.	ı v	.,	11

TPSW, LLC

Name: A<sub>2</sub>

Its: Mayer

**ASSIGNEE** 

THE GERARD GROUP, IN

By: Name:

8,15/600

# EXHIBIT A

<u>Mark</u>	Serial No.	Registration No.
The Peanut Shop of Williamsburg	73657104	1471539
The Peanut Shop of Williamsburg [with logo]	73661715	1482537
The Peanut Shop [with logo]	74281517	1752745
Welcome To Peanut Country	86312965	4671767
[logo only]	87855183	5606308
The Peanut Shop	87855211	5737871

TRADEMARK REEL: 008309 FRAME: 0909